
Com-: 
WILLIAM D. STEINMEIER 

Chairman 

CHARLOTTE MUSGRAVE 

AllA:"' G. MUELLER 

CONSIE B. HEN ORES 

JAMES M. FISCHER 

ROBERT J. SCRIRSER 

Slolf Dlreclor 

11•\R\'EY G. Ht;BBS 

Stcrttary 

"'"'~::.:::::.:"·'I 

I 
I 

Mr. Harvey G. Hubbs 
Secretary 

September 14, 1987 

EILED 
SEP 14 f987 

Missouri Public Service Commission 
P.O. Box 360 
Jeff~rson City, Missouri 65102 

RE: Case No~7-4~ In the matter of the investigation of 
the revenue affects upon Missouri utilities of tax reform 
act 1986. 

Dear Mr, Hubbs: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-captioned case is an 
original and fourteen (14) conformed copies of the Stipulation 
Agreement And Recomm~ndation. 

The Stipulation and Recommendation proposes rate 
reductions of approximately 15% for l?c£1 exchange access line1.; 
(business and residential); approx~ately 22% for service 
connection charges; approximately 25: for zone mileage charges; 
approximately 33% for U-touch calling service for residential 
and approximately 20% for business; and approximately 39% for 
simple business and residential maintenance of service charge. 

Copies of said Stipulation Agre~ent And Reco~endation 
have been sent this d&te to all parties of record. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

L"'<.O/mjm 

Enclosures 

cc: All Parties of Record 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE Of MISSOURI 

In the i~tter of the investigation 
of the revenue affects upon Missouri 
utilities of tax r~fo~ act of 1986 

STIPULATION AGREEMENT AND RECOMMENDATION 

On or about December 15, 1986, and March 2, 1987, United Telephone 

Company of Missouri {United), in response to the COI!Imission's Order in Case 

No. A0-87-48, filed certain information concerning the impact of the Federal 

Tax Reform Act of 1985 (TRA) as applied to United's operating results for 1985 

and 1986. Subsequently, representatives of the COI!Imission's Staff (Staff), 

the Office of Pub'iic Counsel (Public Counsel) and United engaged in discus-

sions concerning the i~pact of the TRA on United's revenue requirements. 

On or about April 30, 1987, the Staff informed United by letter of that 

date that it was interested in conducting an investigation of United's present 

earnings that was broader in scope than the investigation conducted by the 

Staff under Case No. A0-87-48, but included the affects of the TRA. Pursuant 

to th'!s, United cooperated with Staff in t1e efforts to conduct a thorough 

investigation of llni ted's earnings. Subsequently, Pub 1i c Counse 1 a 1 so re­

quested to participate in the Staff's investigation and conduct its own 

investigation into United's present earnings. United cooperated with Public 

Counsel in its invastigation. 

Subsequently, representatives of Staff, the Public Counsel and United met 

and had discussions concerning the impact of the TRA on United's earnings and 

the present earnings review conducted by Staff and Public Counsel. The Staff, 

Pub1ic Counsei and United were ~bie to reach an agreement on all of the issues 



concerning the presPt earnings of United, ind!id'ing the TAA, and agreed to 

make a recOII!IIIIendation to tht~ C~ission on tht!se isslies. As a result, the 

si9natory parti~s stipulate, agree, >~nd rec~nd to the the C01m11ission as 

follows: 

1. That effective October 1, 1987, United oo authorized to implement 

r!vis~d tariffs for certain categories of telephone service designed to 

decrease its Missouri jurisdictional gross annual revenues by $3,200,866.00, 

exc:l usive of 1i cense, occupation, franchise, sa 1 es, gross receipts or other 

similar fees or taxes. 

2. That the categories of telephone service for which certain rates are 

proposed to b& reduced and the amount of the rate reductions are as follows: 

1. Local exchange access lines 

(Business and Residential) 

2. Service connection charges 

3. Zone Mil~age charges 

4. U-touch calling service 

a. Residential 

b. Business 

5. Maintenance of service charge 

Total Revenue Reduction 

$1,811,175.00 

506,434.00 

484,663.00 

291,998.00 

74,887.00 

31,709.00 

$3,200,866.00 

3. That United shall revise its existing Maintenance of Service Charge 

such that the ch&l'ge will be called the Trouble Isolation Charge and wi11 be 

reduced from its current rate of $33.00 per occurrence during normal business 

hou.rs and $47.00 per occurrence after noru.l business hours for simple busi­

ness and residential to $20.00 per occurrence. Due to the higher costs 

associatad with complex businesses, the current tariffed rates will r~in in 

2 



effect. In addltion, there will be a one tiBe waiver of the Tro~b1e Isolation 

Charge per cwst~r per address and l.lnit!Ki a9~s to keep an data oo the 

appiic~tion of this Trouble Isolation Charge ~ to provide that information 

to Staff and Pub1ic Counsel. The waiver of the Trouble Isolation Charge shall 

not apply, howanr·, to cust~rs who have been equipped with a network inter­

face device (N:W) and who have been instructed on how to us~a the NID to 

isolata their trouble. 

4. That the signatory parties in this case agree and stipulate as to the 

appropriateness of the languages set forth below with respect to United, and 

further recommend that the Commission adopt and include this language as set 

forth below in the Commission's order in this cue: 

Unitsd's rates in this proceeding have been determined 

using a flow through ·basis for cost of removal for 

property placed in service prior to 1981. This method­

ology has been employed for ratEI!!Ialdng purposes since 

Unit~d's last contested rate case, Case No. TR-80-235, 

which was decided January, 1981. 

Norma 1 i uti on of the cost of rMOva.l associ a ted with 

property p 1 aced in service after December 31, 1 980 is 

appropriate consistent with the current tax treatment. 

Included in the revenue requirement established by this 

proceeding is $30,485.00 assochted with an annualized 

a100unt for the normalization of cost of removal. Had 

the normalization methodology been empioyed for the 

property placed in service during ca1andar year 1980, 

3 



the resu it wou i d h~v~ bun to reduce ~ ited 's revenue 

requireMnt. 

Since the flow through of cost of r.ova1 on property 

placed in service subsequent to Oec~r 31, 1980, 

pt•oduces a higher revenue r~Ql.lil"~t. rates established 

since December 31, 1980, have been adequate to cover the 

no~lization of cost of r.ova1. ~ited shali provide 

sepav·ate subaccounts on its books to segregate deftrred 

taxes associated with cost of r.ova1 on property placed 

in service after December 31, 1966. 

The parties agree that this language is appropriate and should be adopted by 

the Com~ission. 

5. That United s~a11 take a11 reasonable steps, so long as the revenue 

impact upon Unitad is revenue neutral, to enable. United and its customers to 

fully participate in the Link-up America Program. 

6. That this Stipulation, Agre~nt and Recommendation is a negotiated 

dollar settlement which is inter.ded to include, reflect, and fully dispose of 

any decreases in United's gross annual revenue requir~nts for its Missouri 

jurisdictional operations which presently have been determined to result from 

the provision of the TRA of 1986 or any other condition which exists up to and 

including the date of this Stipulation, Agre~nt and Recommendation. In 

addition, United sha11 not be further subject to any present or future re­

quir~r.ts of Case No. A0-87-48 and shall be dismissed therefrom. 

7. That this Stipulation, Agre~nt and Recommendation is voluntarily 

executed and is inten~ed ~o be binding upon the parties for purposes of 



Commission Case No. A0-87-48 {as it relates to United) and the current earn­

ings investig~tion of Staff and Pub1ic ~nse1 which was initiated by Staff's 

··lett~r dated April 30, 1987; none of the provisions of the Stipulation, 

AgreeMnt, and R>tCOII!Ir,.ndation, howav~.;:r, shan pnjudice, bind or otl'lin·wise 

affect any party $nou1d the Commission decide not to approve this Stipulation, 

Agreement and Rec~ndation in its entirety or in any way condition its 

approval of s~. 

8. Excapt u is necessary to give effect to this agreeMnt, the puties 

to this Stipulation, Agreement and Rec~dation shall not be ~d to have 

approv*d of or acquiesced in any express or i~lied ntaMking principal, 

valuation methodolcgy, cost of service method, or rate design proposal. 

9. That in the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this 

Stipulation, Agreement and Recommendation, the signatory parties waive their 

respect1ve rights to present oral arguments or written briefs, pursuant to 

Sectio11 536.080 (1}. RSMo 1986 and their respective rights to judicial review 

regarding the disposition of these matters, pursuant to Section 386.510, RSMo 

1986, solely as to the other signatory parties. 

10. That the agreements contained in this Stipulation, Agre~Mnt and 

Rec01l1111tndati on have resulted from extensive negoti ati ens among the signatory 

parties and are interdependent; that in the event that the Commission does 

not approve and adopt the terms of this Stipulation, Agreement and Recommenda­

tion or i~ event the tariffs agre~ to herein do not become effective in 

accordance with provisions contained herein, this Stipulation, Agreement and 

Rec~ndation sha11 be void and no party shall be bound by any of the agree­

ments or provisions hereof. 



and 

ln witnQZS wher&of, the ~rties have signed this Stipulation, Agre~nt 

Rec:ommer.dation this ;t/ t'A' day of ~4~ ~ 1987. 

Missouri Public: Service Commission 

B~or- E''(f)J_ 6, ~-VL-
linda K. Ohl~yer 
Assistant General Counsel 
Missouri Public: Service Commission 
P. 0. Sox 360 
Jefferson City, ~issouri 65102 

Office of Public Counsel 

By~ K.W- --Jonl K. tt 
Assistant Public Counsel 
P. 0. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 


